## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

**VICES** 

#### CENTERS

REMEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

# MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

ID: 49RX

						LE SURVET AGENCI		cinty ID: L1C0057
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID (L1) 035131			3	CREEK HEAI		HABILITATION CENTER	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial	2 (L8) 2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR ME	DICAID NO.		(L4) 1045 SCOT			0.4004	3. Termination	4. CHOW
(L2) 041070			(L5) PRESCOTT	, AZ		(L6) 86301	<ol> <li>Validation</li> <li>On-Site Visit</li> </ol>	6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHA	INGE OF OWNER	RSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	IPPLIER CATEG	ORY	<u>02</u> (L7)	8. Full Survey After C	
(L9) 07/01/2015			01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA	6. Full Survey After C	
6. DATE OF SURVEY	05/23/2019	(L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF	FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)
8. ACCREDITATION STATE	rus: _	_ (L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC		DAIL. (ESS)
0 Unaccredited 2 AOA	1 TJC 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	12/31	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERT	IFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:			
From (a):			X A. In Complia	ince With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of	The Following Requirement	S:
To (b):				equirements e Based On:		2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN	6. Scope of Servi	
			X 1 A	cceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN	<del></del>	
12. Total Facility Beds	128	(L18)				5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	
13.Total Certified Beds	128	3 (L17)	l.	opliance with Prop and/or Applied \	_	* Code: A1*	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED I	3REAKDOWN		I			15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 1	8/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID	j	1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
	128							
(L37)	(L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
					1. XX14f.	D -b -b ::::a-a:		- 07/02 MO10
Based on an allegation  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU		nd an accep	Date:	7/03/2019		and Rehabilitation was placed  18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY		Date: 07/03/2019
	TRE A	Vertor	Date:	7/03/2019	(L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAC	Date:
	PART II	Vertor	Date: 0 COMPLETED E	7/03/2019	(L19) EGIONAL	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY.  OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	APPROVAC	Date: 07/03/2019
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU	PART II -	VILLYY - TO BE	Date: 0 COMPLETED F 20. COM	7/03/2019 BY HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	FATE AGENCY cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	Date:07/03/2019(L20
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat	VILLYY - TO BE	Date: 0 COMPLETED F 20. COM	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST.  1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control	FATE AGENCY cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	Date:07/03/2019(L20
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE SIG	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat	VILLYY - TO BE	Date: 0 COMPLETED F 20. COM	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST.  1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control	FATE AGENCY cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	Date:07/03/2019(L20
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE SIG	PART II  ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat	VILLYY - TO BE	Date: 0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST.  1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control	FATE AGENCY cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	Date:07/03/2019(L2/
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU  19. DETERMINATION OF  1. Facility is E 2. Facility is 1	PART II ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participate tot Eligible 23. L	TO BE	Date:  0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH	7/03/2019 BY HCFA RE PLIANCE WITH	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST.  21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above	FATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (He)	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF	PART II ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participate tot Eligible 23. L	TO BE (L21)	Date:  0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE  PLIANCE WITH  ITS ACT:  LTC AGREEN	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above  26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	FATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HC)  :  (L3  NVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU  19. DETERMINATION OF  1. Facility is E  2. Facility is I  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION	PART II  ELIGIBILITY  Eligible to Participat and Eligible  23. L.	TO BE (L21)	Date:  0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE  PLIANCE WITH  ITS ACT:  LTC AGREEN	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	APPROVAC  CATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-2572)  (L3  NVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment  06-Fail to Me	Date:  07/03/2019 (L26  CFA-1513)  100  ARY  et Health/Safety
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU  19. DETERMINATION OF  _X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is I  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986	PART II ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participate and Eligible  23. L.	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING	Date:  0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE PLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEN ENDING DAT	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	APPROVAC  CATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-2572)  (L3  NVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment  06-Fail to Me	Date:  07/03/2019 (L26  CFA-1513)  100  ARY  et Health/Safety
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E	TO BE (L21) TC AGREEN BEGINNING L41) LTERNATT	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  MENT 24	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE PLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEN ENDING DAT	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:  07/03/2019 (L26  CFA-1513)  100  ARY  et Health/Safety
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is 1  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E	TO BE (  (L21)  TC AGREEN  BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  MENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS of Admissions:	7/03/2019  BY HCFA RE PLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEN ENDING DAT	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Holician)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Mement  06-Fail to Mement  00THER	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is 1  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E	TO BE (  (L21)  TC AGREEN  BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension	Date:  0 COMPLETED F 20. COM RIGH  MENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS	3Y HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEN ENDING DATE (L25)	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is 1  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E	TO BE (  (L21)  TC AGREEN  BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  MENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS of Admissions:	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  LUTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is 1  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II  ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L.  E  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension  Rescind Su	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  MENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS of Admissions:	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  LUTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)  (L44)  (L45)	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is E  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II  ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L.  E  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension  Rescind Su	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  MENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS of Admissions: aspension Date:	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  LUTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)  (L44)  (L45)	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above  26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is E  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II  ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L.  E  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)  (C)	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT  Suspension  Rescind Su	Date:  0  COMPLETED E  20. COM RIGH  ALENT 24  DATE  VE SANCTIONS Of Admissions:  aspension Date:	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  LUTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)  (L44)  (L45)	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above  26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is E  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E  (L27)  B  (L27)	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING  L41)  LITERNATT  Suspension  Rescind Su  29	Date:  0  COMPLETED E  20. COM RIGH  ALENT 24  DATE  VE SANCTIONS Of Admissions:  aspension Date:	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)  (L44)  (L45)  CARRIER NO.	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL  MENT IE	21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above  26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	CIATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (Hose)  (L3  INVOLUNTA  05-Fail to Me  ment 06-Fail to Me  07-Frovider S	Date:
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  19. DETERMINATION OF  X 1. Facility is E  2. Facility is E  22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  07/31/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE  28. TERMINATION DATE:	PART II - ELIGIBILITY Eligible to Participat not Eligible  23. L. E  (L27)  B  (L27)	TO BE (L21)  TC AGREEN BEGINNING  L41)  LTERNATT Suspension Rescind Su  29	Date:  0 COMPLETED F  20. COM RIGH  AMENT 24 DATE  VE SANCTIONS 1 of Admissions:  Inspension Date:  INTERMEDIARY// 10301	7/03/2019 BY HCFA REPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:  I. LTC AGREEM ENDING DATE (L25)  (L44)  (L45)  CARRIER NO.	(L19) EGIONAL H CIVIL  MENT IE  (L31) DATE	21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above  26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	CATE AGENCY  cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (House of the content of the	Date:



July 3, 2019

Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Lorenz Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center 1045 Scott Drive Prescott, AZ 86301

an Eckly

Re:

Provider Number 035131

Dear Mr. Lorenz:

Your facility has just undergone its Federal/State recertification survey, as required by the Federal Title XVIII (Medicare) program and Federal Title XIX (Medicaid/AHCCCS) program. As the result of this survey, the facility's Medicare Provider Agreement will be continuous, unless you are contacted by our Bureau or the Centers for Medicare/Medicaid Services to the contrary.

Please retain a copy of this notice with your signed provider agreement.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles Bureau Chief

DE/sg



July 3, 2019

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE- PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Brian Lorenz, Administrator Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center 1045 Scott Drive Prescott, AZ 86301

Dear Mr. Lorenz:

On July 3, 2019, an offsite review was conducted for your facility by the Arizona Department of Public Health, Licensing, and Certification Bureau, to determine if your facility was in compliance with federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. The enclosed Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) form, entitled "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (CMS 2567), documents that no deficiencies of participation requirements were identified during this revisit. The plan of correction was accepted for the Federal citations based on an allegation of compliance and acceptable plan of correction.

Enclosed is the **Federal Post-Certification Revisit Report**, please retain a copy for your files. If we can be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Shoalynn Gilliland

Program Project Specialist II

Bureau of Long Term Care Licensing

Enclosure

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM. IN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES.

PRINTED: 07/03/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING		07	R 7 <b>/03/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 045 SCOTT DRIVE RESCOTT, AZ 86301		,00,20,10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 000}	The follow up Fede	eral Recertification and tion survey was conducted no deficiencies cited.	{F 000}				
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVING	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	CNATHE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT								
IDENTIFIC	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUMB	ER A. Building	STRUCTIO	N				DATE (	OF REVISIT
035131	FACILITY	Y1 B. Wing	· · · · · · · ·		STREET ADDRESS, C	NTV STATE	Y2	113120	19 Y3
		ALTH & REHABILITATIO	ON CENTE	२	1045 SCOTT DRIVE		, ZIP CODE		
					PRESCOTT, AZ 8630	I			
program, corrected provision	, to show thos d and the date	ed by a qualified State s e deficiencies previousl such corrective action the identification prefix of	y reported o	on the CMS-2563 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Defici eficiency should be fu	encies and ally identifie	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, tha ne regul	t have been ation or LSC
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0684	Correction	ID Prefix	F0686	Correction	ID Prefix	F0696		Correction
Reg.#	483.25	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(j)		Completed
LSC		07/01/2019	LSC		07/01/2019	LSC			07/01/2019
									<del></del>
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	**************************************	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC		Completed	LSC			Completed
			<del> </del>						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC		***************************************	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE 7/3/	19 SIGNATU	REOF SURVEYOR			DATE フ/	13/19
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 5/23/201		Y COMPLETED ON			CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)				s 🗆 no



June 11, 2019

# Receipt Of This Notice Is Presumed To Be -06/11/2019 Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Lorenz, Administrator
Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center
1045 Scott Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301

Dear Mr. Lorenz:

On May 23, 2019, a Medicare recertification survey was conducted at your facility by the Department of, Health Services, Bureau of Long Term Care to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. During this survey, complaints investigations may have also been conducted.

- [] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (D).
- [X] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (E).
- [] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (F).

All references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations.

Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center June 11, 2019
Page Two

## **Plan of Correction**

A Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by June 21, 2019. You must include all pages of the Statement of Deficiencies when submitting your PoC.

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by June 21, 2019 may result in the imposition of remedies. Plans of correction sent by fax will not be accepted.

#### Your PoC must contain the following:

- What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date the correction will be accomplished;
- How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;
- What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the
  deficient practice does not recur; and,
- How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and the title, or position, of the person responsible for implementing/monitoring the corrective action.
- The signature and date you approve the Plan of Correction on the first page.
- Please provide all in-service records to include:
  - What was taught
  - When it was taught
  - Sign-in sheets of those who attended
  - Any copies of monitoring adults being done up to your Allegation of Compliance date

#### **Allegation of Compliance**

Your properly signed Plan of Correction constitutes your credible allegation of compliance. We may accept the Plan of Correction and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means.

To ensure that this office has time to confirm compliance before mandatory remedies are imposed, the Bureau of Long Term Care recommends that an allegation of compliance date be within one week of July 8, 2019.

If, upon a subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, the Bureau of Long Term Care will recommend that remedies be imposed by the CMS Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency and continue until substantial compliance is achieved.

Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center June 11, 2019
Page Three

## **Recommended Remedies**

The remedies which will be recommended if substantial compliance is not achieved include the following:

Recommending to CMS Civil Money, effective May 23, 2019
Recommending to CMS Denial of Payment for New Admission

#### **Mandatory Remedies**

Your current period of noncompliance began on May 23, 2019. If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three months after the last day of the survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must deny payments for new admissions. The CMS Regional Office must terminate your provider agreement if substantial compliance has not been reached by November 20, 2019.

Informal dispute resolution for the cited deficiencies will not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate). A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies may result in a change in the remedy selected. When this occurs, you will be advised of any change in remedy.

#### Notice for Statutory Denial of Payment for New Admissions (DPNA)

Based on deficiencies cited during this survey and as authorized by CMS San Francisco Regional Office, we are giving formal notice of imposition of statutory Denial of Payment for New Admissions effective August 22, 2019. This remedy will be effectuated on the stated date unless you demonstrate substantial compliance with an acceptable plan of correction and subsequent revisit.

This notice in no way limits the prerogative of CMS to impose discretionary DPNA at any appropriate time. CMS Regional Office will notify your intermediary and the Medicaid Agency. If effectuated, denial of payment will continue until your facility achieves substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. [Facilities are prohibited from billing those Medicare/Medicaid residents or their responsible parties during the denial period for services normally billed to Medicare or Medicaid) The Medicare and Medicaid programs will make no payment for residents whose plans of care begin on or after the DPNA effective date.

#### **FILING AN APPEAL**

If you disagree with the determination of noncompliance (and/or substandard quality of care resulting in the loss of your Nurse Aide Training and Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP), if applicable), you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 CFR §498.40, et. seq. You may appeal the

Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center June 11, 2019
Page Four

finding of noncompliance that led to an enforcement action, but not the enforcement action or remedy itself. A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You may have counsel represent you at a hearing (at your own expense). Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at <a href="https://dab.efile.hhs.gov">https://dab.efile.hhs.gov</a> no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter.

When using DAB E-File for the first time, you will need to create an account by a) clicking Register on the DAB E-File home page; b) entering the requested information on the Register New Account form; and c) clicking Register Account at the bottom of the form. Each representative authorized to represent

you must register separately to use the DAB E-File on your behalf.

The e-mail address and password given during registration must be entered on the login screen at: <a href="https://dab.efile.hhs.qov/user\_sessions/new">https://dab.efile.hhs.qov/user\_sessions/new</a> to access DAB E-File. A registered user's access to DAB E-File is restricted to the appeals for which he/she is a party or an authorized representative. You can file a new appeal by a) clicking the File New Appeal link on the Manage Existing Appeals screen; then b) clicking Civil Remedies Division on the File New Appeal screen; and c) entering and uploading the requested information and documents on the File New Appeal-Civil Remedies Division form.

The Civil Remedies Division (CRD) requires all hearing requests to be signed and accompanied by the notice letter from CMS that addresses the action taken and your appeal rights. All submitted documents must be in Portable Document Format (PDF). Documents uploaded to DAB E-File on any day on or before 11:59p.m. ET will be considered to have been received on that day. You will be expected to accept electronic service of any appeal-related documents filed by CMS or that the CRD issues on behalf of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) via DAB E-File. Further instructions are located at: <a href="https://dab.efile.hhs.gov/appeals/to\_crd\_instructions">https://dab.efile.hhs.gov/appeals/to\_crd\_instructions</a>. Please contact the Civil Remedies Division at (202) 565-9462 if you have questions regarding the DAB E-Filing System. If you experience technical issues with the DAB E-Filing System, please contact E-File System Support at OSDABImmediateOffice@hhs.gov or call (202) 565-0146 before 4:00p.m. ET.

If you do not have access to a computer or internet service, you may call the Civil Remedies Division at (202) 565-9462 to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center June 11, 2019
Page Five

In addition, please email a copy of your request to Western Division of Survey and Certification-San Francisco at ROSFEnforcements@cms.hhs.gov.

#### **Informal Dispute Resolution**

In accordance with §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies along with supporting information that shows that the facility was in compliance at the time of the survey to Diane Eckles, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Long Term Care, 150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 440, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. This request must be sent during the same 10 days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies.

An informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. Please note: Facilities requesting an Informal Dispute Resolution must submit separate requests, one for State deficiencies cited and one for Federal deficiencies cited, if applicable. Retain a copy of the PoC for your files. If the PoC is not received by this Office by June 21, 2019, licensure and/or recertification may be denied. Plans of correction sent by fax will not be accepted. If you have any questions concerning the instructions contained in this letter, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles Bureau Chief

irane Edly\_

DE:dc

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING			05/23/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	20, through May 2 following Complain	TS survey was conducted on May 3, 2019, in conjunction with the it investigations: AZ00153176 The following deficiencies were		584	The following Plan of Correction is submit the facility in accordance with the pertinen and provisions of 42 CFR Section 488. The of Correction should not be construed or interpreted as an admission that the deficie alleged did in fact exist; rather the facility filing this document in order to comply will obligations as provider participating in the	t terms e Plan ncies is th its	**************************************
SS=D	S 483.25 Quality of Care is a applies to all treatr facility residents. E assessment of a rethat residents received.	f care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to lassed on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in rofessional standards of		704	Medicare/Medicaid program(s). The follow Plan of Correction is intended to serve as a credible allegation of our intent to correct practices identified as deficient and to imperate the corrections as stated.  (Initials)	ving the	
	practice, the comp care plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on clinical and policy review, 1 of 21 sampled re treatments as orde implement physicia changes in condition	rehensive person-centered residents' choices.  NT is not met as evidenced record review, staff interviews the facility failed to ensure that sidents (#81) received red by the physician. Failure to an orders could result in ons being missed and a lack of s being implemented.			Corrective action for residents found to been affected by this deficiency:  Resident #81 has been discharged.  Corrective action for residents that may affected by the deficiency:  Residents with treatment orders and daily orders may be affected.	be weight	
	Resident #81 was readmitted on 2/23 included acute and failure, acute respi pneumonia.  The admission MD	admitted on 12/28/18 and /19, with diagnoses that chronic congestive heart ratory failure with hypoxia and S (Minimum Data Set) 1/4/19 included the resident	D By.	E	JUN 2 1 2019  GEIVE LEPHON DESK UN 2 4 2019  LEPHON DESK 150 N. 18th Ave #400 Denix. AZ 85007		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Adrinistratos

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING _			05/:	23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	score of 15, which cognitively intact.  A physician's order included to check sats) and liter flow sats every shift on himself.  On February 24, 2 revealed for oxygen asal cannula consats greater than 9.  Review of the Feb Administration Recorders. However, that the O2 liter floon February 27 and According to the Mocumentation that were checked on Mocumentation that were checked on Mocumentation of any win one day.  Review of the Marcresident weighed 1 Further review reversident's weight with a nursing progress.	Interview for Mental Status) indicated the resident was a dated February 22, 2019 oxygen saturation levels (O2 every shift; and to check O2 room air, when exerting 019, a physician's order in 1-4 liters per minute, per tinuous and titrate to keep O2 00% every shift.  Truary 2019 Medication cord (MAR) revealed the above here was no documentation w and O2 sats were checked d 28, during the evening shift.  Itarch 2019 MAR, there was no to the O2 liter flow and O2 sats March 2.  Is ician orders for weights:  Indicated February 23, 2019 weights and to notify the eight change greater than 3 lbs och 2019 MAR revealed the 74 pounds on March 4. ealed that on March 5, the	F 68	Measures that will be put into put that this deficiency does not recurrence physician orders and documentatic implementation of physician orders.  Measures that will be implement the continued effectiveness of the action taken to ensure that this obeen corrected and will not recurred treatment and daily weight orders notifications will be done.  Corrective action will be implement treatment and documenting the complete physician treatment and weight no orders.  Findings and analysis will be reported facility's QAA Committee months.  Responsible: Director of Nursing	ed on followon of rs.  eted to more correction of including ented for a etion of otification otification of otification otification otification otification	wing  onitor ive / has	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		035131	B. WING			05/	23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ION SHOULD HE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	resident had an ephis breathing, feeli well. Sats were chiliters of oxygen. A treatment was admoster." This note oweight gain or that the weight gain.  Review of the clinino documentation notified of the residuas ordered.  An interview was of 12:09 p.m., with a (LPN/staff #68). SI shifts; days, eveninacknowledged the on the February armonitoring. She all weight gain on Maimmediately report her process would order.  An interview was of 8:31 a.m., with the #142). He stated he to follow the physic written.  The facility policy of August 2018 states.	age 2 ted. The note stated the bisode of anxiety today due to ang like he was not oxygenating ecked and he was 90% on 2 Small Volume Nebulizer (SVN) ministered and he felt "a little did not address the resident's the physician was notified of cal record revealed there was that the physician had been dent's weight gain at this time conducted on May 22, 2019 at Licensed Practical Nurse he stated the nurses work three angs and night shift. She re was missing documentation and March MAR's for O2 so stated the resident's 6.4 lb rch 5 should have been ted to the physician. She said be to follow the physician's conducted on May 22, 2019 at Director of Nursing (DON/staff is expectation is for the nurses cian's orders as they are	F6	<b>684</b>			
F 686	the resident's plan Treatment/Svcs to	of care. Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F 6	86			ľ

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING		05/2	23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=D	§483.25(b) Skin In §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the com resident, the facilit (i) A resident receiprofessional stand pressure ulcers an ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with necessary treatme with professional spromote healing, pnew ulcers from de This REQUIREME by:  Based on clinical and policy review, assess a newly ideand notify the physone resident (#14) in a delay in treatmedeterioration and complete the professional spromote healing, pnew ulcers from de This REQUIREME by:  Based on clinical and policy review, assess a newly ideand notify the physone resident (#14) in a delay in treatmedeterioration and complete the physone include:  Resident #14 was September 1, 2018 chronic kidney disease.  A quarterly Minimulassessment dated	tegrity ssure ulcers. prehensive assessment of a y must ensure that- ves care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent id does not develop pressure individual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives int and services, consistent itandards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent eveloping. INT is not met as evidenced record review, staff interviews the facility failed to thoroughly entified stage 2 pressure ulcer sician for treatment orders for . The deficient practice resulted ment, which could cause wound complications.  admitted to the facility on 5, with diagnoses that included ease and cardiovascular  m Data Set (MDS) December 4, 2018 revealed	F 686	F 686  Corrective action for residents found to been affected by this deficiency:  Resident #14 has had a comprehensive we assessment completed weekly by the facilic certified wound nurse, and by a contracted certified wound doctor. Treatments are be administered as ordered, and new pressure relieving interventions have been ordered implemented.  Corrective action for residents that may affected by the deficiency:  Any resident who may have a change of condition of skin integrity with wounds maffected  Measures that will be put into place to e that this deficiency does not recur:  Licensed nurses were re-inserviced that a in skin integrity involving a wound require notification of physician for treatment ord avoid a delay in treatment. Licensed nurse re-inserviced to notify the facility's wound for a comprehensive assessment of the wo	ound ity's l cing c and / be ay be change es ers to es were d nurse	
	mental status, which moderate cognitive	d an 8 on the brief interview for chindicated the resident had impairment. The MDS				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING_		05	/23/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPRO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	ulcer development pressure ulcer. Perequired extensive bed positioning.  A care plan dated focus area of a position development, due history of pressure the resident would Interventions included Interventions in Skin breakdown sure discoloration.  Monitor/document any changes in skin color, wound healing infection, wound singuished Intervention, wound singuished Intervention in Grand Intervention in Included Intervention Include	and did not have a current of the MDS, the resident assistance with two staff for assistance with two staff for February 2019 documented a tential for pressure ulcer to immobility in bed and a ulcer development. A goal was have no complications. ded the following:  Inmediately of any new areas of the as redness, blisters, bruises the following and symptoms of the assistance, and signs and symptoms of the and stage.  Indicate the following and symptoms of the and depth where possible the status of wound perimeter, aling progress. Report declines to the physician. The signs and protocols for the ant of skin breakdown.	F 68	Measures that will be implemented to the continued effectiveness of the conaction taken to ensure that this deficibeen corrected and will not recur:  Weekly audits of weekly skin assessm progress notes will be completed on an with new wounds to determine if there delay in treatment.  Findings and analysis will be reported facility's QAA Committee monthly.  Responsible: Wound Nurse and Direct Nursing Services	ents and y resident is any		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING			05	/23/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTH 8	REHABILITATION CENTER		1045	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 SCOTT DRIVE ESCOTT, AZ 86301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<b>«</b>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	and care plans revinner heel wound  A weekly pressure 2019 now reveale blister on the right identified as a stage Further review of evidence of physic treatment orders, documentation of administered on the An interview was Practical Nurse (s 12:47 p.m. Staff # clinical record revibeen identified on stated there was motification or wouthe usual protocol wound nurse and resident #14, a skinowever; no furthelater on February  An interview was of Nursing (staff #142 stated to been put into place physician had not had been identified was the same as of includes that once assessed and docadminister treatments.	vealed no evidence of the right until February 7, 2019.  e ulcer form dated February 7, d the resident had a fluid filled medial heel, which was ge 2 pressure ulcer.  the clinical record revealed no cian notification or any and there was no any treatments that had been be February 2019 TAR.  conducted with a Licensed taff #36) on May 22, 2019 at 36 stated she completed a lew and a skin problem had February 3, 2019. Staff #36 stated is for the nurse to notify the or the physician. Staff stated for in problem had been identified er action was taken until 4 days 7, 2019.  conducted with the Director of 2) on May 22, 2019 at 1:53 p.m. the facility protocol had not er for this resident, because the been notified when a wound d. Staff #142 stated the protocol outlined in the policy which a wound has been identified, umented, nursing shall ent to the affected area as per	F6	86				
	the physician's ord	lers. Staff #142 said that wound						

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAL SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		035131	B. WING _		05	/23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREEK HEALTH & I	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	clinical record at the According to a facilimanagement the foresident who entersulcers does not devresident having prenecessary treatment healing. Once a wo assessed, and doct administer treatment the physician's ordet treatments should be record at the time the Prostheses CFR(s): 483.25(j) Prostheses The facility must enprosthesis is provid consistent with profithe comprehensive the residents' goals be able to use the parties of the facility failed to eassistance were prowith a prosthesis, with a prosthesis and being Findings include:	etime they are administered.  Ity policy regarding wound Illowing was included: A Is the facility without pressure relop pressure ulcersand a Issure ulcers receives It and services to promote and has been identified, amented nursing shall Int to the affected area as per res. All wound and skin are documented in the clinical arey are administered.  It is not met as evidenced  record review, staff and and policy and procedures, ressure that care and rosthetic device.  It is not met as evidenced  record review, staff and and policy and procedures, ressure that care and rovided to one resident (#30) which did not fit properly. The result in a decline in functioning, requiring more reg more dependent.	F 68	<u>F 696</u> Corrective action for residents found	or re- nesis.  nay be  ed, and o ensure  ere re- ith ill- Unit	
	Resident #30 was a	dmitted on April 13, 2017,				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035131	B. WING	<u>.</u>	05/	23/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 696	with diagnoses that following surgical a knee, chronic multidiabetes mellitus.  Review of a physicial 10/5/18 revealed the measured patient socket and foot not follow up for casting the documentation that obtained for the rethis was not done January 2019.  A nursing progress included a call was Practitioner (NP) to was discovered via resident's right low.  A quarterly MDS as revealed the resident used a laterview for Mental cognitive impairment the resident used a An Activities of Dai April 2, 2019, revealed the resident used a sistance with AD mobility, decondition was for the resider independent level in mobility, transfers, and personal hygies.	at included ortho aftercare amputation of left leg below tifocal osteomyelitis and type 2 cian's progress note dated he following: Evaluated and for new prosthesis. Current o longer fit or function well. Will ng/scanning for new prosthesis. as no clinical record at the new prosthesis was esident or the rational as to why from October 2018 through as note dated February 19, 2019 as placed to the Nurse or report a deep vein thrombosis a venous Doppler in the ver extremity (RLE).  ssessment March 23, 2019 and Status, indicating moderate ent. The MDS also noted that	F 696	Measures that will be implemented to the continued effectiveness of the correction taken to ensure that this deficie been corrected and will not recur:  Bi-monthly audits will be completed on with prosthetic devices for fit, and neede up appointments.  Findings and analysis will be reported to QAA Committee monthly.  Responsible: Director of Rehabilitation.	residents d follow-		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	035131		B. WING			05/:	23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 696	Review of a Physic and Plan of Treatm revealed the follow safely perform bed independence and by assistance. The therapeutic exercist therapy and neuror resident's goal was eventually walk agaresident demonstrate evidence by active treatment, able to montivated to participate with a significant demonths, due to a dlower extremity and previously required and has had a prosextremity, but it does non-ambulatory greather majority of time Resident is starting participate with skill include any plan to prosthesis, which define the stated that the prosthesis for his less tump. He stated the prosthesis before heleg, but since he go	cises three times per week.  cal Therapy (PT) Evaluation nent dated May 1, 2019, ing goals: the resident will mobility tasks with modified functional transfers with stand approaches included for ses and activities, manual muscular reeducation. The sto get better at transfers and ain. Per the evaluation, the ates good rehab potential as participation in skilled make needs known and spate.  also included the resident has ecline over the past several iagnosis of DVT to the right d medical decline as well. He 1 person assist with mobility sthesis for his left lower es not fit properly. He has been eater than 6 months and in bed in the past few months. It to feel better and is willing to led PT. The evaluation did not address the resident's	F6	96			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
035131					_	05/	23/2019	
***	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	TE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AR DEFICIENCY)			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 696	stated that with the do the PT exercise a new one that fits  An interview was constructed a new one that fits  An interview was constructed a prosthetic, She said she had not that the prosthesis she doesn't always hasn't remembered.  An interview was constructed a prosthesis receiving restorative in the leg, which has knows of no other She said once he conoreason for not work the said once he conoreason for not work that they would have the NP and/or doct in to re-measure the they could certainly referral ordered.	e prosthesis it made it easier to es and that he would like to get conducted on May 22, 2019 at certified Nursing Assistant he stated the resident does but it doesn't fit him any more. The passed on the information may be too small, because is work the same hall and she do to tell anyone.  Conducted on May 22, 2019 at idensed Practical Nurse he stated the resident does and that he was currently be nursing to build up strength and the DVT. She said she reason for him not to wear it. Gets his strength back, he has wearing it. She stated the months back and was er or not it fit now.  Conducted on May 22, 2019 at Director of Nursing (DON/staff he resident receives PT and we therapy evaluate him, get or involved and have someone he resident's stump. He stated or get him fitted and could get a	F 6	96				
	conducted with a P She said that PT pi transfers and stren	tt 8:48 a.m., an interview was hysical Therapist (staff #16). icked him up to reassess for gthening exercises (in May).						

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALD SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
035131				l		05/23/2019		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	IP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA			
F 696	stated the resident and practices using sometimes he tries transfers. She said participate less in F participate they ma further stated that i would definitely assignals.  Review of the facili May 2007 revealed use all needed proof standard care are care staff, in recognidignity issues, are residents with artific devices unless the outside services or for repair, maintenamade through the residents.	leg didn't fit any more. She comes to PT to do exercises of the standing frame, and it to use the sliding board for that resident #30 seems to PT lately, and if he didn't have to drop him. She if the resident's prosthesis fit, it sist him in accomplishing his ty policy on Prosthesis revised I that assisting the resident to stheses on a daily basis is part and shall be encouraged. Direct inition of functional ability and responsible for seeing that all cial limbs are wearing these resident refuses. Referrals to in-house therapy departments ance, or replacement are to be hurse and/or Social Services resident and/or a family	F6	596				



June 11, 2019

## Receipt of This Notice is Presumed To Be 06/11/2019 Important Notice - Please Read

Brian Lorenz, Administrator Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center 1045 Scott Drive Prescott, Arizona 86301

rane Eddes

Dear Mr. Lorenz:

On May 24, 2019, a recertification survey was conducted at your facility by the Department of Health Services, Bureau of Long Term Care to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal/State participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

The enclosed Life Safety Code deficiency form which indicates that no deficiencies were found at the time of the recertification inspection. This form will become a part of your public file; please sign and return the original and retain a copy for your files.

If we may be of any further assistance please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles Bureau Chief

DE\dc

Attachments

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER					PLETED		
	035131		B. WING	B. WING			24/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CREEK HEALTH & I	REHABILITATION CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 045 SCOTT DRIVE RESCOTT, AZ 86301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT 42 CFR 483.41(a) The facility must me the 2012 Edition of National Fire Protec This is a Recertifica under LSC 2012, C Home. The entire b The facility meets th compliance with all standards.	Nursing Home eet the applicable provisions of the Life Safety Code of the		0000		W E	DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: 49RX21

Facility ID: LTC0057

(X6) DATE



June 11, 2019

## Receipt of This Notice is Presumed To Be 06/11/2019 Important Notice - Please Read

Brian Lorenz, Administrator Granite Creek Health & Rehabilitation Center 1045 Scott Drive Prescott, Arizona 86301

Dear Mr. Lorenz:

On May 24, 2019, a recertification survey was conducted at your facility by the Department of Health Services, Bureau of Long Term Care to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal/State participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

The enclosed Emergency Preparedness deficiency form which indicates that no deficiencies were found at the time of the recertification inspection. This form will become a part of your public file; please sign and return the original and retain a copy for your files.

If we may be of any further assistance please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles
Bureau Chief

rane Edly

DE\dc

Attachments

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES



PRINTED: 06/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E SURVEY PLETED			
	035131		B. WING	;		05/	24/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREEK HEALTH & I	REHABILITATION CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	The facility must me State and local emerequirements as ou Medicaid Programs Requirements of Mearticipating Provid (81 FR 63860) Sept. No apparent deficies survey.	ences noted at the time of the		0000	DE GE JUN 2  By  The second se		
ABURATURI	DINECTOR S OR FROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	MIUKE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# LONG-TERM CARE FACILITY APPLICATION FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID

and the second s									
Standard Survey:		Extended Survey:							
From: F1 (mm/dd/yyyy)	To: F2 (mm/dd/yyyy)	From: F3 (mm/dd/yyyy)	To: F4 (mi	m/dd/yyyy)					
5/20/19	5/23/19								
Name of Facility	2/2011	Provider Number		r Ending: F5 (mm/dd/yyyy)					
Granite Cre	ek Healtharoha	abilitation 03513	5.1						
Street Address	1 7								
1045 Sco	H Brive		1-	To a t					
		County	State	Zip Code					
Prescott		Lauspai	AZ	86301					
Telephone Number: F6 State/County Code: F7 State/Region Code: F8									
928-778-9	7603								
F9	- 111. (21.2) 12. 13. 2. 11.		pital based? F10	O Yes O No					
	ng Facility (SNF) - Medicare Partici  lity (NF) - Medicaid Participation dicare/Medicaid	If yes, indicate	Hospital Provider No	umber: F11					
Ownership: F12	For-Profit	Non-Profit	Government						
	01 Individual	04 Church Related	07 State	10 City/County					
03	02 Partnership	05 Nonprofit Corporation	08 County	11 Hospital District 12 Federal					
	03 Corporation 13 Limited Liability Corporation	06 Other Nonprofit	09 City	12 rederal					
Owned or leased by Multi-Fac	cility Organization: F13								
Name of Multi-Facility Organ	ization: F14								
	244								
Dedicated Special Care Units:	show number of beds for all that	apply)							
F15 AIDS	F16 Alzheimer's Dise		F17 Dialysis						
F18 Disabled Children/Young	Adults F19 Head Trauma		F20 Hospice						
F21 Huntington's Disease	F22 Ventilator/Respi	ratory Care	F23 Other Specializ	ner Specialized Rehabilitation					
Does the facility currently have	ve an organized residents' group?	F24							
Does the facility currently have	ve an organized group of family m	embers of residents?		O Yes <b>Ø</b> No					
Does the facility conduct expe	erimental research? F26			Yes <b>Ø</b> No					
Is the facility part of a continu	uing care retirement community (0	CCRC)? F27		O Yes <b>⊗</b> No					
If the facility currently has a s	taffing waiver, indicate the type(s)	of waiver(s) by writing in the dat	e(s) of last approval.	Indicate the number of					
hours waived for each type o	If the facility currently has a staffing waiver, indicate the type(s) of waiver(s) by writing in the date(s) of last approval. Indicate the number of hours waived for each type of waiver granted. If the facility does not have a waiver, write NA in the blanks.								
Waiver of seven day RN requirement: Waiver of 24 hr licensed nursing requirement:									
Date: F28 (mm/dd/yyyy)	Hours waived per week: F29	Date: F30 (mm/dd/yyyy)	Hours wa	ived per week: F31					
Does the facility currently have	ve an approved Nurse Aide Trainin	g and Competency Evaluation Pro	gram? F32	O Yes 🕱 No					
Name of Person Completing I	Name of Person Completing Form Time								
08:00									
Signature Date / /									
2	in ( )		51	21/19					
Form CMS-671 (06/2018)				1					

## **RESIDENT CENSUS AND CONDITIONS OF RESIDENTS**

Provider No.		Medicare	Medicaid	Other	Total Resident	is
035131		10	<sub>F75</sub> 55	<sub>F76</sub> 24	<sub>F77</sub> 89	F78
ADL		Independent	Assist o	f One or Two Staff	Dependent	
Bathing	F79 O		F80 47		F81 42	
Dressing	F82 O		F83 62		F84 27	
Transferring	F85 O		F86 68		F87 21	
Toilet Use	F88 ()		F89 63		F90 26	
Eating	F91 ()		F92 81		F93 8	

## A. Bowel/Bladder Status

F94 9 With indwelling or external catheter

F95 Of the total number of residents with catheters, how many were present on admission 9?

- F96 56 Occasionally or frequently incontinent of bladder
- F97 42 Occasionally or frequently incontinent of bowel
- F98 56 On urinary toileting program
- F99 42 On bowel toileting program

## **B.** Mobility

F100<sup>2</sup> Bedfast all or most of time

F10172 In a chair all or most of time

F102 2 Independently ambulatory

F103 13 Ambulation with assistance or assistive device

F104<sup>0</sup> Physically restrained

F105 Of the total number of residents with restraints, how many were admitted or readmitted with orders for restraints 0 ?

F106<sup>8</sup> With contractures

F107 Of the total number of residents with contractures, how many had a contracture(s) on admission 8 ?

#### C. Mental Status

F108-114 - indicate the number of residents with:

- F1082 Intellectual and/or developmental disability
- F109 14 Documented signs and symptoms of depression
- F110 13 Documented psychiatric diagnosis (exclude dementias and depression)
- F111 21 Dementia: (e.g., Lewy-Body, vascular or Multiinfarct, mixed, frontotemporal such as Pick's disease; and dementia related to Parkinson's or Creutzfeldt-Jakob diseases), or Alzheimer's Disease
- F112 0 Behavioral healthcare needs

F113 Of the total number of residents with behavioral healthcare needs, how many have an individualized care plan to support them <u>0</u>?

F114 O Receiving health rehabilitative services for MI and/or ID/DD

## D. Skin Integrity

F115-118 - indicate the number of residents with:

F115 11 Pressure ulcers (exclude Stage 1)

F116 Of the total number of residents with pressure ulcers excluding Stage 1, how many residents had pressure ulcers on admission 8 ?

F117 64 Receiving preventive skin care

F118 0 Rashes

# **RESIDENT CENSUS AND CONDITIONS OF RESIDENTS**

E. Special Care F119-132 – indicate the number of residents receiving: F119 12 Hospice care F120 Radiation therapy F121 Chemotherapy F122 Dialysis F123 Intravenous therapy, IV nutrition, and/or blood transfusion F124 22 Respiratory treatment	F127 O Suctioning  F128 19 Injections (exclude vitamin B12 injections)  F129 1 Tube feedings  F130 23 Mechanically altered diets including pureed and all chopped food (not only meat)  F131 30 Rehabilitative services (Physical therapy, speechlanguage therapy, occupational therapy, etc.)  Exclude health rehabilitation for MI and/or ID/DD  F132 0 Assistive devices with eating						
F125 Tracheostomy care  F126 Ostomy care	F132 Assistive devices with eating						
F. Medications F133-139 – indicate the number of residents receiving: F133 51 Any psychoactive medication F134 Antipsychotic medications F135 Antianxiety medications F136 4 Antidepressant medications F137 Hypnotic medications F138 16 Antibiotics F139 74 On pain management program	G. Other  F140  With unplanned significant weight loss/gain  F141  Who do not communicate in the dominant language of the facility (include those who use American sign language)  F142  Who use non-oral communication devices  F143  With advance directives  F144  Received influenza immunization  F145  Received pneumococcal vaccine						
I certify that this information is accurate to the best of my know  Signature of Person Completing the Form  Title							
TO BE COMPLETED BY SURVEY TEAM  F146 Was ombudsman office notified prior to survey?							



## **CASPER Report 0003D Provider History Profile** Based on Current Surveys from 05/16/2015 thru 05/16/2019 Arizona

Run Date: 05/16/2019

Job # 81036080

Last Update: 05/15/2019

Page 1 of 4

**GRANITE CREEK HEALTH & REHABILITATION** 

1045 SCOTT DRIVE PRESCOTT, AZ 86301 State's Region Code: AZ CCN: 035131

Phone Number: (928)778-9603 Participation Date: 07/31/1986 Provider Beds Total: 128

Provider Category: SNF/NF (DUAL)

Certified: 128

Type Action: RECERTIFICATION

Type Ownership: FOR PROFIT - CORPORATION

Compliance Status: Provider meets requirements based on an acceptable plan of correction

## **Program Requirements**

## Current Survey/Revisit Dates - None

ior 3 urvey 8/2014	S/S Code	Prior 2 Survey 11/2015	S/S Code	Prior 1 Survey 01/2017	S/S Code	Current Survey 03/15/2018	S/S Code	Plan/Date of Correction		Requirement	
-	-		-	-	-		-	·	REQ	F0157-NOTIFY OF CHANGES (INJURY/DECLINE/ROOM, ETC)	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0160-CONVEYANCE OF PERSONAL FUNDS UPON DEATH	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0204-PREPARATION FOR SAFE/ORDERLY	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0221-RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM PHYSICAL RESTRAINTS	
-	-	-	-		-		-	1 <del>2</del>	REQ	F0225-INVESTIGATE/REPORT ALLEGATIONS/INDIVIDUALS	
X	D	X	D	<u>₩</u>	-		-	-	REQ	F0241-DIGNITY AND RESPECT OF INDIVIDUALITY	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	1 <del>4</del>	REQ	F0248-ACTIVITIES MEET INTERESTS/NEEDS OF EACH RES	
-	-	-	-		-		-		REQ	F0272-COMPREHENSIVE ASSESSMENTS	
-	-	-	-		-		-	-	REQ	F0278-ASSESSMENT ACCURACY/COORDINATION/CERTIFIED	
-	-	-	-		-		-	-	REQ	F0279-DEVELOP COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS	
_	-		-	-	-		-		REQ	F0280-RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE PLANNING CARE-REVISE CP	
0.20	-	-	-		-		-	-	REQ	F0281-SERVICES PROVIDED MEET PROFESSIONAL	
_	**	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0282-SERVICES BY QUALIFIED PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN	
	-	X	D	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0309-PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES FOR HIGHEST WELL BEING	
4_	_	_	-	8 <b>=</b>	-		-	-	REQ	F0312-ADL CARE PROVIDED FOR DEPENDENT RESIDENTS	
Χ	D	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0323-FREE OF ACCIDENT HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0325-MAINTAIN NUTRITION STATUS UNLESS UNAVOIDABLE	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0327-SUFFICIENT FLUID TO MAINTAIN HYDRATION	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0328-TREATMENT/CARE FOR SPECIAL NEEDS	
X	D	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0329-DRUG REGIMEN IS FREE FROM UNNECESSARY DRUGS	
-	_	-	-	-	-		-	_	REQ	F0333-RESIDENTS FREE OF SIGNIFICANT MED ERRORS	
_	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0334-INFLUENZA AND PNEUMOCOCCAL IMMUNIZATIONS	
X	F	X	D	Х	E		-	-	REQ	F0371-F00D PROCURE, STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0411-ROUTINE/EMERGENCY DENTAL SERVICES IN SNFS	
-	-	-	_	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0428-DRUG REGIMEN REVIEW, REPORT IRREGULAR, ACT ON	
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0431-DRUG RECORDS, LABEL/STORE DRUGS &	

N = No Date Given

P = Plan of Correction

R = Refused to Correct W = Waived

F = FSES X = Deficient - = No Data Entered

\* = Regional Office Flag (Includes COPs)

ELE = Element STD = Standard COP = Condition

REQ = Requirement



## **CASPER Report 0003D Provider History Profile** Based on Current Surveys from 05/16/2015 thru 05/16/2019

Run Date: 05/16/2019

Job # 81036080

Last Update: 05/15/2019

Page 2 of 4

GRANITE CREEK HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO					CCN: 0	35131				
Prior 3 Survey 08/2014	S/S Code	Prior 2 Survey 11/2015	S/S Code	Prior 1 Survey 01/2017	S/S Code	Current Survey 03/15/2018	S/S Code	Plan/Date of Correction		Requirement
-	-	X	D	Χ	D		-	<u>-</u>	REQ	F0441-INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT SPREAD, LINENS
-		-	=	-	-	H=H ==	•	-	REQ	F0500-OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES-
-	-	-	-	-	-		-		REQ	F0502-ADMINISTRATION
X	В	-	-	-	-		-	-	REQ	F0514-RES RECORDS-COMPLETE/ACCURATE/ACCESSIBLE
	LSC Deficiencies									
Edition o	f LSC A	pplied								
2012 HC		2012 HC		2012 HC		2012 HC				
Prior 3 Survey 08/2014	S/S Code	Prior 2 Survey 11/2015	S/S Code	Prior 1 Survey 01/2017	S/S Code	Current Survey 03/15/2018	S/S Code	Plan/Date of Correction		LSC Deficiencies - Bldg # 01
	-	-	-	-	-		-	_	STD	K0232-Aisle, Corridor, or Ramp Width
:-	-	-	-		-		-	-	STD	K0281-Illumination of Means of Egress
9 <del>-</del>	-	=	-	-	-		-		STD	K0321-Hazardous Areas - Enclosure
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	:₩	STD	K0353-Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
2. <del>-</del>	-	-	-	-	-		-	·	STD	K0363-Corridor - Doors
2 -	-	-	-	-	-		-	<del>≡</del>	STD	K0511-Utilities - Gas and Electric
-	-	-	-	-	-		-	7-	STD	K0923-Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag

N = No Date Given

P = Plan of Correction R = Refused to Correct W = Waived F = FSES X = Deficient



## **CASPER Report 0003D Provider History Profile** Based on Current Surveys from 05/16/2015 thru 05/16/2019

Run Date: 05/16/2019 Job # 81036080

Last Update: 05/15/2019

Page 3 of 4

**GRANITE CREEK HEALTH & REHABILITATION** 

CCN: 035131

## **Deficiency Summary**

Type of	Current	Prior 1	Prior 2	Prior 3
Deficiency	Survey	Survey	Survey	Survey
Requirement	0	2	4	5
Health Total	0	2	4	5
∠' ife Safety Code	0	0	0	0
e Safety Code + Health	0	2	4	5

## **Complaint Survey Information**

Survey Date	Status
03/15/2018	Unsubstantiated
01/26/2017	Unsubstantiated
11/05/2015	Substantiated
08/28/2014	Unsubstantiated



## **CASPER Report 0003D Provider History Profile** Based on Current Surveys from 05/16/2015 thru 05/16/2019

Run Date: 05/16/2019

Job # 81036080

Last Update: 05/15/2019

Page 4 of 4

**GRANITE CREEK HEALTH & REHABILITATION** 

CCN: 035131

LTC Resident Census

Resident Census on 03/15/2018

Total: 84 Medicare: 15 Medicaid: 48 Other: 21

**Total Certified Beds: 128** 

SNF/NF ICF/IID SNF NF 0 128 0 0

ELE = Element

# Supplemental POC Documents

Course Title:	Darly D.	ught Down	mentation /1	Physicina Notifica
Date: 6/10	/19 From:	wornd Mi	Z a phys Length:	Not Rearton
Subject:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Presented by	: Signature and Title	P DON		
Program:	Orientation ≤	In-Service ©	Certification ≤	
In-service: A	ttach I esson Plan w	ith hehavioral objectiv	es core curriculum ma	ethod(s) of

Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
Daniel M. Jimener	CNA	Day	Vanielm.
Maria Horago	CUD "	Dantere	Wen Alm
EFFice	CNA	EN	Effi Boy
Lavine smil	CMA	tw	Lewill
Jackie Mortison	CNA	DAY CINT	Cacrae Morrison
1/1/1/1/1/1/1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	J	
10 will Vangor	14-014	162	ell'anderes
Micole Jenkins	CNA	2-10pm	Mode Julie
Troylyntaylar	UN_	6.5	traffer
Denise Guarbido	CM	(a-2	
Man Brocks	CNA_	2-10	Men for all
Marcho i Doty	CNA	7-10	morre
Minh	1CA/		
Mundan X	RN	2-10	modumeat /
Jerre San	m	2-13	3
Bun Hann!	(12N	8-6	
			۲٠

teaching, method of evaluation

Course little: Stark	Some	Results.	Blow Physica	ins ord	£125.
Date: 5 30 19 From	n: Vroteste			Document	rtrai
Subject: DVer Very	> of n		019 Fullsca		of conti
Presented by: Mike	Rass	musu			, Ci 5
Signature and	Title	- · · · · · ·		7	
Program: Orientation	☐ In-Se	ervice 🗆	Certification [		
In-service: Attach Lesson F teaching, method of evalua	Plan with behavi	ioral objectives.	. core curriculum, meth	od(s) of	
EFFice Backer	C,UH	Even: ns	CKD AS		
Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature		
Jackie Morriso	N CNA	Min		Mison	
1 anss 034	DOR	1 12		7	
Jim - Selle	DUN		102		
Juniter Bell	of PM	NOC	1000	eB-	$\mathcal{L}$
sidia direit	1+K12/13.	1	1000		13
Sosemary Mar	HIL KINK	1000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	W. The	>>
iosic Lerion	124 17:11	The state of the s	The state of	HUST	$\supset$
Sulit Tubers	1/CIVIT	1000	A TUIN		4
Douglas Johnsh	RV	I Noc			
CLUBY HICKS	DETARY		17 1913	# 13	
Deth Dorr	D	T D C	the start of the	2	
Crystal Holler	ICNA	Day	( + 1)-1	É,	
Maria Jinegez	11-1520	DAL	Replated 19	is full	
Maria Garcin	1 6: 10 4:01/	1)/+4	// Z		20
Jesse Sim	Zuch	Evr	more of	0/2.41	1 5
2000	101011	200		<u>~</u> ~	$\exists$
	1 STEAL / U	hit Dry	TONGE DOM	~ ~	$\mathcal{Z}$
10 hm Gorling	MIZE	Dayso	June 1	) 3	~
1aun Hann	100	They	CAN TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O		7
Ana Ilcans	LAIN	Day			
SANDY PRICE	1 RECEPT	Day	Jereku Kai	3	
	143041	Day	Janich Fr	<u>v.</u>	4
Janet Bat	+111	1	Jan	×	ష
Theria T. Raken	LOIK 12 1/2 1	lay	Miss I Laken	Z	<u>ب</u>
Serve Trends	Dir of Karen		My Mend	Le V	$\angle$
Keny Vermille	) D.A	PRI	Clenta Verme	& ) F	
Marylow Doty	ICNA	NOC	neum		3
Deann Bristol	CNA	DAY	DBuster	Chandt	Lostie Sh
Panela Tryon	ACT		Brist	A)	
Michelle Jahr	100n P.	2 DAGI	m. Jahns		\
1/2007 / XITELO 1	Merkuns		2		•
BOILERA	NIN INV	7 3	52	_	
BRIANNE P	J 1 1	/	o Maia C	1-1-	
Mariaaraa	gon CLA	Liy/Ev	2 11 1000	Jun	

Course Title: Prosthetic Management
Course Title:
Date: 6/20/19 From: 12/1 To: 12-40/M Length: 40 M M
Subject: prosthety of management
Presented by:
Signature and Title
Program: Orientation ≤ In-Service © Certification ≤
In-service: Attach Lesson Plan with behavioral objectives, core curriculum, method(s) of

Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
Both Dorr	PT		BO
Caral Pettus	COTA		Cul Kellus X
Tara len	FU		
mite Algre Holghir	A		antibolici
Thana Thelina Rakin	OTRIL		Thank I Raken only
Tionstanza Beeke	SUP		Constauza Boales Se

	$\frown$		Flu ap	<del>PC -</del>
Course Title:	Suevers	Kedults -	Dr. Ordes	Rs; Daily Wts;
Date: Win			$\sim$	15mm.
Subject:	Hy aptis	in PCC, I	Dr. Orders	Fly, Dailywts
Presented by:	Signature and Title			
Program:	Orientation ≤	In-Service ©	Certification ≤	

, Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
dalla Blassinacu	1 KN	106-100	CHIMINEON & FOIL
Ana Vecans	LON	6A-60	Call ()
TERC Sen	En	2-/0	12-1
Inie (7 telen)	in ilu	1)	() 5
TTO: NOV LAND	100	6-2	Frank Today
100	(D)	Dayleve	
Dava Clarra	(15)	Q-16	
Sucarparate	<u> </u>	9 0	
			<u> </u>
	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

			+ IU	appt	•	
Course Title:	Suevey	Results	-Dr.C	vders;	Daily W	ts;
Date: Wn	19 From: 0	7 То: <u>2:1</u>	<u>50</u> L	ength: 15	min)	)
Subject:	Hy aptis	in PCC,	Dr. Or	ters, Fli	1 Daily	wts
Presented by:	Signature and Title					
Program:	Orientation ≤	In-Service ©	Certificat	ion <		

Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
dolla Blassinacu	KKN .	106-10D	(NAMINEON A PA!
Ana Vecans	1.00	6A-60	Cid O
TESSE Sen	En	2-/0	12
Jose (7+len)	in Plan	1)	(1)
I Taylor US	IPN	6-2	train Taxe
100	(D)	Daylove	mile
Trum Hanne	(5)	Q-1	
Sales Charles		0	
	• • •		

Date of Survey: <u>5</u> 1<u>201</u> <u>19</u> Facility Name: CPR First Aid Orientation Job **TB Status** License Finger-**Hire Date** Name Role Description Current/ prints Current Current or Current Inservice (signed) or N/A or N/A or PTSW Active **(√)**  $(\checkmark)$ **(√)** (~) **(**\( \) **(**\(\) 71 112015 RN 310312018 RN 81/7/2015 LPN 3 125/2019 LPN **CNA** 101121 2016 1122/2019 **CNA** Complete Personnel Record review for all roles listed above and select AT LEAST eight (8) other roles from below for review, as applicable for the facility PT/PTA arturiant 112212019 OT/COTA 4 1301 2018 1646 5 12012016 ST Hskg ACT 9/18/2016 DA 2/11/2019 SS Reson 7/18/2016 Maint RT Vol Std. RN = Registered; LPN = Licensed Practical Nurse; CNA = Certified Nursing Assistant; Pt = Physical Therapist; PTA = Physical Therapy Assistant; OT = Occupational Therapist; COTA = Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant; ST = Speech Therapist; Hskg = Housekeeping; ACT = Activities; DA = Dietary Aid; SS = Social Service; Maint = Maintenance; RT = Respiratory Therapist; Vol = Volunteer; Std = Student

Personnel Record Review Completed by: Name: Surveyor #: 21946 Date: 512119

PTS - Prior to starting work; Include dates in sections that are NOT Compliant, otherwise use check mark (✓)

Course Title:	Dasly Les	AB Docume	ntation / Physian	2 Noti Bear
Date: <u>i/a</u>	/19 From:	wound Mz	a physican Not-R Length:	eurho
Subject:				
Presented by:	Signature and Title	DON.		
Program:	Orientation ≤	In-Service ©	Certification ≤	

Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
Daniel M. Jimenez	CNA	DA.	Tank In
Maria Aman	1 CLIA "	Danters	Way Van
EFF	CNA	EN	Elli Polle
Lavine Smill	CMA	tu	Ferris
Jackie Morlison	CNA	DAY CINA	Cacra Morrison
1/1/2/1/0. 6	) (1)	J	122
TO CONTROL		- 6 2	Can de Next
Micole Yenkins	CNA	2-10pm	Mode Julie
Dense Guardo	CM	6.5	1 Stayler
Mand Contra	(1/4	2-10	Il 1 1 1 De Colle
Morrison Date	CNA	2-10	17001
Il male	RNI	4	
-Mumlan	RN	2-10	mountain /
Jerre Ston	m	2-10	3
Dan Hann!	(121)	8-6	
			<u> </u>

Course little: Start	Some '	Results.	Ellow Phy	<b>5</b> 45	ع در مراس
Date: 5 30 19 From	n: _ Vro Lest	cg 5/U ,	Daily wersh	4 Docun	ierpotral
Subject: DVES VEIL					orng cue
Presented by: Mike	$\wedge$	1 7		rale e	Xerc15
Signature and	Title	mush	n/ 4	7	
Program: Orientation	☐ In-Se	ervice 🗆	Certification		
In-service: Attach Lesson P	lan with behavi	ioral objectives.	. core curriculum. 1	method(s) of	
teaching, method of evaluate	.ion			A /	
Print Name	Citt	Even no	Chf.	B. J.	
	Title	Shift	Signat		
		11710	1 Jacker	1 CUISON	<u> </u>
(m)>00)	3-1-1/-	1 12-			
· uniter Beile	DUN PN	Alexander	1	n	
John Ter Beyo	1111	Noc	12/	J-112 -	BA
Bosem Ly Mars	HKD/3	n 10cc	para de	4	
in Cia	14 (7)	- Levy	Lovemary	Mat	
The same	1/ CIVIT	1000	A TO		
Douglas Johns	I) RV	1 Noz	( ) July	<u>(, ,                                  </u>	
Cury Hicks	<del>~</del>	1 1 2 1	La Carlon Sirl	76-11	4
Beth Dorr	DETARY	1 7 6	Jane 1	mbs.	
Crystal Holler	ICNA	1 Day	( + Ny	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
Maria Jinesaz	11-15xP	TO AL	Chico le	HIL	C. 7 _
Maria Garcin	1) CUN YEX	1000	3	2/	10.
Jesse Sim	1m	Eve	marie .	1/2/2-41	21 E
Lower Deta	Stall/4	hit Dan	TOOKS DE		EM EM
- John Gorling	INST	- Days	Drug De	214	A C
Dawn Hann	100	1205			3 07
Ana Ilcan's	LPN	Trud	1		八千
JACKEY KORTE	RECEPT	Direct	Certify:		i <sub>Č</sub> Ž
SANDY PRICE.	14130171	Day	I Kerick	Dry	2
Janet Bat	1111		Must		12 34
Thekis T. Fokun	OTR	Doy	Miria That	en	2 Z
Dengi Mendy	Dir of Hared	tue	They the	10	
Leny Vermille O	D-A	PRI	Elenta Ve	mells	# 5
Marylow Doty	CNA	1/0C	neum		15 S
Deann Bristol	CNA	DAY	DBust9	Ţ.	Chanotte Loshie St
Panela Tryon	ACT		Brit	20	) —
Michelle John	WOON R.	DAGI	m. Jal.		\
9/2007			7		
BFLANNL R	Jeckling Wind	7 3	200		
MACINCICI CIVAD	- 11	Day /EVA	, Main	Vejrce	· ·

Course Title: Prosthetic Manggement
Date: 6/20/19 From: 12/1 To: 12-40/M Length: 40 M/
Subject: prostheth Atmy or management
Presented by:
Signature and Title
Program: Orientation ≤ In-Service © Certification ≤
In-service: Attach Lesson Plan with behavioral objectives, core curriculum, method(s) of teaching, method of evaluation

Print Name	Title	Shift	Signature
Ballo Dour	PT		Ro
Canal Pellis	COTA		Culledia
Para Kent	PIA		
mite Splan Hoisin	C074		Out Holes -
Maria Thulua Rakin	OTRIL		There & Rakera coll
Timestanna Books.	SLP		Constauza Balle Si
	<del></del> = <del>-</del>		
	<del></del>		